Obligations arising from off-balance sheet are disclosed in “Off-balance sheet
commitments”. The Group set aside general provision for its non-cash loans amounting to
TL 107.664 (December 31, 2015 - TL 89.448) and specific provision amounting to TL
875.166 (December 31, 2015 - TL 597.477) for non-cash loans which are not indemnified
yet amounting to TL 150.517 (December 31, 2015 - TL 105.932).

(i). Non-cash loans including guarantees, bank acceptance loans, collaterals that are accepted
as financial guarantees and other letter of credits:

Current Period Prior Period

Bank acceptance loans 195.766 173.524
Letter of credits 9.193.170 8.043.863
Other guarantees and collaterals 6.273.317 4.255.807

Total 15.662.253 12.473.194

(Convenience translation of publicly announced consolidated financial statements originally issued
in Turkish, see in note I. of section three)

Yapı ve Kredi Bankası A.Ş.
Notes to consolidated financial statements December 31, 2016 (continued)
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

 - 114 -

Explanations and notes related to consolidated financial statements (continued)

(ii). Guarantees, suretyships and other similar transactions:

Current Period Prior Period

Temporary letter of guarantees 3.060.589 1.926.929
Definite letter of guarantees 33.508.036 31.839.457
Advance letter of guarantees 8.291.959 5.556.443
Letter of guarantees given to customs 2.100.488 2.016.807
Other letter of guarantees 5.831.159 3.831.366

Total 52.792.231 45.171.002

3. Information on non-cash loans

(i). Total amount of non-cash loans:

Current Period Prior Period

Non-cash loans given against cash loans 5.483.022 3.496.922
   With original maturity of 1 year or less than 1 year 855.258 465.353
   With original maturity of more than 1 year 4.627.764 3.031.569
Other non-cash loans 62.971.462 54.147.274

Total 68.454.484 57.644.196

(ii)  Information on sectoral concentration of non-cash loans:

Current Period Prior Period
TL (%) FC (%) TL (%) FC (%)

Agricultural 268.785 1,24 264.445 0,56 201.097 1,11 300.661 0,76
   Farming and raising livestock 226.348 1,04 190.047 0,41 145.432 0,80 248.322 0,63
   Forestry 38.494 0,18 47.330 0,10 39.083 0,22 32.771 0,08
   Fishing 3.943 0,02 27.068 0,06 16.582 0,09 19.568 0,05
Manufacturing 8.769.875 40,57 24.592.178 52,50 7.163.316 39,63 18.881.195 47,72
   Mining 413.574 1,91 673.019 1,44 722.796 4,00 1.458.233 3,69
   Production 5.953.750 27,54 19.436.022 41,49 5.379.717 29,76 14.272.627 36,07
   Electric, gas and water 2.402.551 11,12 4.483.137 9,57 1.060.803 5,87 3.150.335 7,96
Construction 6.569.893 30,40 9.996.845 21,24 4.554.374 25,19 7.832.024 19,79
Services 5.704.088 26,39 11.961.363 25,54 4.243.253 23,48 10.018.001 25,32
   Wholesale and retail trade 2.231.326 10,32 3.091.503 6,60 1.902.714 10,53 3.164.517 8,00
   Hotel, food and beverage services 176.337 0,82 707.443 1,51 181.879 1,01 407.687 1,03
   Transportation and telecommunication 551.457 2,55 3.475.197 7,42 377.454 2,09 3.044.644 7,69
   Financial institutions 1.964.705 9,09 2.516.743 5,37 1.000.426 5,53 1.660.349 4,20
   Real estate and renting services 270.474 1,25 308.212 0,66 262.802 1,45 189.037 0,48
   Employement - 0,00 - 0,00 - - - -
   Education services 40.232 0,19 21.676 0,05 31.839 0,18 63.497 0,16
   Health and social services 469.557 2,17 1.840.589 3,93 486.139 2,69 1.488.270 3,76
Other 301.941 1,40 25.071 0,05 1.914.483 10,59 2.535.792 6,41

Total 21.614.582 100,00 46.839.902 100,00 18.076.523 100,00 39.567.673 100,00

(Convenience translation of publicly announced consolidated financial statements originally issued
in Turkish, see in note I. of section three)

Yapı ve Kredi Bankası A.Ş.
Notes to consolidated financial statements December 31, 2016 (continued)
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

 - 115 -

Explanations and notes related to consolidated financial statements (continued)

(iii) Information on non-cash loans classified in Group I. and Group II:

Current Period Group I Group II
TL FC TL FC

Non-cash loans
Letters of guarantee 20.992.683 30.942.686 576.008 280.854